 exclusion of initial direct costs from the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of first-

time application.

Any leases excluded from the scope of IFRS 16 are recognized directly in operating expenses.

The discount rates applied at the transition date are based on the Group’s incremental borrowing rate,
plus a spread to reflect the economic conditions in each country. The discount rates were determined
taking into account the initial terms of the leases.

The Group’s weighted average incremental borrowing rate stood at 3.44% at January 1, 2019.

Impacts of the application of IFRS 16 – “Leases” on the Group’s consolidated financial statements at
January 1, 2019

Future minimum lease payments on IAS 17 operating leases at December 31, 2018 and the lease
liability recognized under IFRS 16 at January 1, 2019 can be reconciled as follows:

(1) Commitments given under IAS 17 operating leases only included minimum payments on the non-cancelable period of the leases.

(2)  See 2018 Registration Document, Chapter 5, section 5.4.6, Note 8.1.2.1 “Long-term debt”, page 338.

(in millions of euros) December 31, 2018 IFRS 16 January 1, 2019

Property, plant and equipment 4,621 440 5,061

TOTAL ASSETS 4,621 440 5,061

Long-term portion of long-term debt 3,466 370 3,836

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,466 370 3,836

Current portion of long-term debt 434 70 504

CURRENT LIABILITIES 434 70 504

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 3,900 440 4,340

(in millions of euros)

Adoption of

IFRS 16

COMMITMENTS GIVEN UNDER OPERATING LEASES

AT DECEMBER 31, 2018
474

Discounting effect (69)

Effects relating to optional periods and purchase options
(1) 51

Other effects, primarily relating to exemptions (16)

IMPACT ON FINANCIAL LIABILITIES AT JANUARY 1, 2019 440

Lease liability under IAS 17 finance leases at December 31, 2018
(2) 32

LEASE LIABILITY AT JANUARY 1, 2019 472

 Valeo – 2019 Half-year Financial Report 31

Standards,
amendments
and
interpretations

IFRS 16 – “Leases”
Effective as from January 1, 2019

Financial impacts